EVALUATION OF BID Page 1
PROPOSALS

FOR: RECYCLED WATER EXTENSION TO THE MLK ACTIVITY CENTER

Bid File No. 3698
Bid Opening: 12/8/2020

BIDDERS TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT
1. Emmett's Excavation, Inc. '$2,822,054.00
1477 Menlo Ave

Clovis, CA 93611

2. Teichert Construction $3,143,100.00
5771 S. Toyota Ave
Fresno, CA 93725

3. Floyd Johnston Construction Co., Inc. $3,276,295.00
2301 Hermdon Ave
Clovis, CA 93611

4. West Valley Construction Company Inc $3,364,970.00
1981 N. Parkway Dr
Fresno, CA 93705

5. Bill Nelson G.E.C., Inc. $3,429,945.00
2741 E. Malaga Ave
Fresno, CA 93725

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to
accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following
sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Monday,
December 28, 2020 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is $3,202,820. The contract price is 12% below
the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received,
give explanation:

BACKGROUND OF PROJECT (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division.
Explain need for project/equipment):

in 2009, the State of California adopted a recycled water policy establishing a mandate to
increase the use of recycled water in California by 200,000 acre-feet per year by 2020 and
an additional 300,000 acre-feet per year by 2030. The Recycled Water Master Plan
prepared by the Department of Public Utilities, identifies opportunities to assist with'
compliance of this law by reducing groundwater pumping and replacing groundwater with
recycled water for non-potable purposes (i.e. outdaor irrigation, dust control, fountains, etc.),
On April 11, 2013, the City Council adopted the Recycled Water Master Plan and associated
environmental documents.

PR AP AR b h e o



EVALUATION OF BID Page 2
PROPOSALS

FOR: RECYCLED WATER EXTENSION TO THE MLK ACTIVITY CENTER

Bid File No. 3698
Bid Opening: 12/8/2020

The scope of work for this Project includes construction of recycled water pipeline extensions
from Recycled Water Distribution System Segment SW4 at the intersection of Inyo and A
Streets. This Project includes construction of approximately 5,120 linear feet of 24-inch
diameter and 6586 linear feet of 12-inch diameter pipeline and will bring recycled water from
the Facility's Tertiary Treatment facility located at West Jensen and South Cornelia Avenues
to Gaston Middle School, right-of-way landscaping, a future satellite college campus, and
rgesidential and commercial landscaping within future West Creek Village/MLK Activity
nter.

KAFORMS\EVALUATIONFORM



EVALUATION OF BID Page 3
PROPOSALS

FOR: RECYCLED WATER EXTENSION TO THE MLK ACTIVITY CENTER

Bid File No. 3688
Bid Opening: 12/8/2020

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

[X] Award a contract in the amount of $2,822,054 to Emmett's Excavation, Inc. as
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

Remarks:
[L_] Reject all bids. Reason:

Department Head Approval

2O

Brock D. Buche, PE, PLS

Title Assistant Director

Date lg-T/ )'9/10

[X] Approve Dept. Recommendation [X] Approve Finance/Purchasing
Recommendation

[] Disapprove [] Disapprove
[] See Attachment

FINANCE DEPARTMENT ER

1<

12/21/2020 12 31/a.03.0
Purchasingi Manager Date  City ger or Dzﬁnjnee [ Date
/W rz/u/w’
Fihance Director Date’

K:\FORMB\EVALUATIONFORM




FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM:

RECOMMENDATION

Direct Cost
Indirect Cost
TOTAL COST

Additional
Revenue or Savings
Generated

Net City Cost

Amount Budgeted
(If none budgeted,
identify source)

*Indirect Costs
Inspection
Administration
Contract Compliance
Other

TOTAL OR
CURRENT

$2,822,054.00

$208,000.00
$3,030,054.00

$0.00

$3,030,054.00

10,300.00

$167,000.00
$24,000.00
$14,000.00
$3,000.00

ANNUALIZED
COST




